

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of :
Kingwood Solar I LLC for a Certificate : CASE NO. 2023-1286
of Environmental Compatibility and :
Public Need. : On Appeal from The Ohio Power Siting
Board Case No. 21-0117-EL-BGN

**BRIEF OF THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KINGWOOD SOLAR I LLC**

N. Trevor Alexander (0080713)
Kari D. Hehmeyer (0096284)
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan &
Aronoff LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 2600
Columbus, Ohio 43215
talexander@beneschlaw.com
khehmeyer@beneschlaw.com
Telephone: (614) 223-9300
Facsimile: (614) 223-9330

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio Chamber of Commerce*

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)
Anna Sanyal (0089269)
Emily J. Taft (0098037)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com
aasanyal@vorys.com
ejtaft@vorys.com
Telephone: (614) 464-5462
Facsimile: (614) 719-5146

*Counsel for Appellant,
Kingwood Solar I LLC*

David Yost (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

Stephen W. Funk (0058506)
Emily Anglewicz (0083129)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
Telephone: (330) 849-6602
Facsimile: (330) 376-4577
sfunk@ralaw.com
eanglewicz@ralaw.com

*Outside Counsel for Appellee,
Ohio Power Siting Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. This Court’s recent finding that Ohio courts are the interpreter of the law, and not Ohio’s administrative agencies, has leveled the playing field for Ohio businesses.2

 B. The Order eviscerates SB 52’s grandfather clause, injecting uncertainty for Ohio businesses in future dealings with Ohio administrative agencies.4

 C. The Project promotes public interest, convenience and necessity as it provides economic benefits to Ohio residents both statewide and locally.7

IV. CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Application of Alamo Solar I, L.L.C., 2023 WL 6851474, 2023-Ohio-3778.....3–4

In re Application of Birch Solar 1, LLC, Power Siting Bd. No. 20-1605-EL-BGN,
2022 WL 15476256 (Oct. 20, 2022)6

In re Application of Cepheus Energy Project, LLC, Power Siting Bd. No. 21-293-EL-BGN,
2023 WL 370719 (Jan. 19, 2023)6

In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C., 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513,
58 N.E.3d 11424

In re Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., 166 Ohio St.3d 438, 2021-Ohio-3301,
187 N.E.3d 4725

In re Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Power Siting Bd. No. 16-0253-GA-BTX,
2020 WL 12813330 (Feb. 20, 2020).....5

In re Application of Icebreaker Windpower, Inc., 169 Ohio St.3d 617, 2022-Ohio-2742,
207 N.E.3d 6517

In re Application of Oak Run Solar Project, LLC, Power Siting Bd. No. 22-549-EL-BGN7

TWISM Enterprises, L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Professional Engineers & Surveyors,
2022 WL 17981386, 2022-Ohio-4677.....2–3

Statutes

Sub. S. B. No. 52, 134th Gen. Assemb., Section 1 (Ohio 2021)2, 4

Sub. S. B. No. 52, 134th Gen. Assemb., Section 4–5 (Ohio 2021)5

R.C. 303.572, 4

R.C. 303.622, 4

R.C. 4903.134

R.C. 4906.10(A)(6).....2, 5

R.C. 4906.124

Other Authorities

Emily Holbrook, <i>Facebook to Open Renewables-Powered Data Center in Ohio</i> (Aug. 16, 2017), https://bit.ly/48e0mth	9
Google, <i>Supporting local renewable energy growth</i> , https://bit.ly/3GGcDuQ	10
Johnathan Lopez, <i>General Motors to Reach 100 Percent Renewable Energy in the U.S. by 2025</i> , GM Authority (Sept. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Nn1zo1	9
Mark Williams, <i>Facebook parent Meta to expand New Albany data center by 1 million square feet</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Apr. 21, 2022), https://bit.ly/3uQurke	9–10
Ohio Power Siting Board, Home Page, “Our Mission,” https://bit.ly/3TuZnRg	7
Peter Behr, <i>Grid monitor warns of blackout risks as coal plants retire</i> , E&E News (Dec. 14, 2023), https://bitly.ws/364nm	9
PJM, <i>Energy Transition in PJM: Resource Retirements, Replacements & Risks</i> , (Feb. 24, 2023), at 1, https://bit.ly/471DITT	8
Press Release, Proctor & Gamble, <i>P&G Purchases 100% Renewable Electricity in U.S., Canada, and Western Europe</i> (Oct. 24, 2019), https://bit.ly/3x9juIa	9
